
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 29 October 2013 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Dhillon, Malik, 
M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal and Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 

 
 Naomi Owens (Leaseholder Forum Representative), 

Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) and Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 



 
 

 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies 
 

  

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or Non Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that Interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
Members are asked to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interest at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 5 
September 2013 
 

1 - 4  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.   Member Questions   

 An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated. 
 

  

4.   Call in: Management of Environmental 
Services Contract (Line Painting Element) 
 

5 - 8  

5.   Star Survey Results 
 

9 - 62  

6.   Older People's Housing Offer 
 

63 - 68  

7.   Management of Houses of Multiple Occupancy 
 

69 - 96  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
8.   Forward Work Programme 

 
97 - 100  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 8 January 2014 
 

  



 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 5th September, 2013. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Dhillon, Malik, M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal, 

Conroy and Royal 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Minhas and Wright 
 

PART 1 
 

10. Election of Chair  
 
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice Chair, the nomination of Councillor 
Dar as Chair of the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
for the duration of the meeting was proposed and seconded.  There being no 
other nominations, it was: 
 
Resolved – that Councillor Dar be elected as Chair of the Neighbourhoods 
and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the duration of the meeting. 
 

(Councillor Dar in the Chair) 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Malik declared a personal interest relating to Agenda Item 4 as a 
council tenant. 
 
Councillor Shah declared a personal interest relating to Agenda Items 4 and 5 
as a council tenant. 
 

12. Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2013  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

13. Member Questions  
 

[...]
oods 
and Community Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 

19. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – 

1) that an extraordinary meeting of the Panel would be held on 30 
October 2013 to discuss the relationship between Slough and 
Heathrow; and 

2) that the next regular meeting of the Panel would be held on 6 
November 2013. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.05 pm) 
 

Page 4



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods & Community DATE: 6 November 2013 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Sarah Forsyth 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875657 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Satpal Parmar – Commissioner for Environment and 

Open Spaces 
 

PART I 
CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
 

CALL-IN: MANAGEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT (LINE 
PAINTING ELEMENT) 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide the Panel with information related to Councillor Plenty’s request for the 
Panel to look at the management of the line painting element of the Environmental 
Services contract. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
That the Panel consider the information provided in response to the call-in and form 
conclusions on the effectiveness of the management of the line painting element of 
the Environmental Services contract. 
 

3 Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
Priorities: 
 

• Regeneration and Environment – the Environmental Services Contract is made 
up of two elements: integrated waste management (waste collection, recycling 
and disposal) and integrated street scene (street cleansing, highways 
maintenance and grounds maintenance).  The contract aims to provide a ‘one 
stop shop’ by a single provider, demonstrating a commitment to partnership 
working, offering value for money and an improved service for residents. 

  
5 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of proposed action. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



 

(b) Risk Management 
 

Risk Mit
[...]
 we use, and do we use it? 

Page 6



 

• Are officers satisfied with the outcomes, especially the apparent lengthy delay 
between orders being submitted, and painting taking place? 

• Proposals for improvement if appropriate.” 
 
7 Officer Response 
 
7.1 The operation of yellow line and road marking painting is dealt with in the 

Environmental Services Contract. The Environmental Services Contact is a 15 year 
contract with Amey (formally known as Accord/Enterprise) that has been in operation 
since 2002 and is managed strategically by Neil Aves (Assistant Director for Housing 
and Environment).  

 
7.2 To manage the contract there are Strategic Quarterly Meetings that Councillor Satpal 

Parmar (Commissioner for Environment and Open Spaces), Neil Aves and Alex 
Deans (Head of Highways Engineering) attend in addition to representatives from 
waste and grounds.  There are also Monthly Operation Meetings to deal with the 
programmed work and general performance of the contractor which Alex Deans 
leads on. 

  
7.3 The contract is multi-cliented covering waste collection, disposal, recycling, grounds 

maintenance, street cleansing, transport scheme implementation and highways 
maintenance.  The operation of road markings (yellow no parking line painting) in the 
contract is a transport operation.  

 
7.4 On any given scheme or piece of work, the council officer will design the scheme and 

issue the works order to the contractor.  The works order includes a time-limited 
window in which the works should be carried out.  The council officer will monitor the 
work to ensure the work is being carried out in a timely and satisfactory standard.  
Once the works have been carried out satisfactorily, the work is signed off by the 
council officer formally for payment; the Council only pay for lines laid and not for cost 
of return visits (maximum 3).  If the scheme is of a considerable size pre-start 
meetings take place, and a lead client project officer will manage the project which 
requires a project plan being submitted from the contractor. 

 
7.5 With regard to the provision of road marking, including new or refreshing double 

yellow lines, these works are ordered by the council’s Parking Team in the Transport 
Division.  Due to the nature of these works the contractor sometimes has difficultly 
painting the yellow lines due to parked cars on the street.  The Parking Team 
sometimes write to residents asking them not to park in a street and arrange for the 
council’s contactors to paint the yellow lines within that window.  Unfortunately not all 
residents adhere to these letters and the contractor is often unable to paint the lines 
as planned.  When this happens the contractor will often take ad hoc visits in 
conjunction with other lining works locally to try to complete the outstanding works.  
The contractor is unable to issue an invoice for the lining works until the scheme or 
works identified on the works order are completed fully. 

 
7.6 Having carried out further investigation since the Call In there are occasions when 

the contractor visits the site to complete outstanding lining works but this information 
is not being passed from the contractor back to the Parking Team.  When residents 
call with frustrations about incomplete works, the Parking Team are not always aware 
of the efforts made by the contractors, nor do they have all the up to date information 
available.  The result of this is that the council is unable to inform the public of the 
delays and changes that regularly occur.  This issue came to light recently and there 
have been some improvements by the use of a spreadsheet including all ordered and 

Page 7



 

outstanding lining and signing works from the Parking Team.  This has led to some 
improvements but we concede a concerted effort needs to made on the part of the 
contractor to keep this spreadsheet constantly updated, ensuring any updates are 
passed to the Parking Team allowing 
[...]


Page 10



  

based on the current wards 
and the new wards from 
2014.  The data will be 
used to inform Ward 
profiles which, in turn, will 
inform decisions and the 
allocation of resources to 
address local issues and 
concerns. 

 

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 

   There are no Human Rights Act implications in relation to this report. 
 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   
 

   An Equality Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix A. 
 

5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The regulatory requirement to test resident satisfaction on a three yearly cycle 

using the standard STATUS survey was scrapped by the Government in 2010.  In 
response Housemark developed the STAR (Survey of Tenants And Residents) 
process to enable housing providers to continue to test resident satisfaction using 
standard questions that could then be benchmarked against other, similar, 
providers.  Providers can choose from a range of themed questions to add to the 
set of core questions to be included in surveys. 

 
5.2 The Housing Service carried out a resident satisfaction survey of all tenants and 

leaseholders between April and June 2013 using the STAR survey process.  
Following discussion by the management team, the Slough Customer Senate 
were invited to select the questions to be added to the core questions in the 
survey to support their scrutiny review programme. 

 
5.3 Using the corporate tendering process, CR Market Research were selected to 

undertake the survey on the council’s behalf and postal surveys were sent to all 
tenants and leaseholders on 12 April 2013.  A further two reminders were posted 
on 9 May and 4 June which were then followed up with telephone surveys to 
ensure that a statistically significant return rate was achieved. 

 
5.4 A total of 1,794 responses were received, representing a 26% return rate from 

tenants.  The response gives 95% confidence (with a margin of +/- 2%) that the 
data represents a true reflection of ten
[...]
ere kept. Everyone would also like the opportunity to 

choose the date and time of repair appointments in future. 

 

Page 61



Report A  Current Wards 

CR Market Research 44  July 2013 

All five were either fairly or very satisfied with their last communication with 

the housing service, but only three felt they were the 

attention. 

 

Three knew who to contact for additional support and all felt they get 

adequate support now.  

 

Four said they were happy to take part in surveys but did not specify what 

type of survey with two saying that they would attend meetings organised 

by Slough Borough Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods & Community  DATE: 06 November 2013 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Aves – Assistant Director for Housing and Environment 
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875263 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor James Swindlehurst – Commissioner for 

Neighbourhoods and Renewal 
 

PART I  
FOR CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

  

OLDER PEOPLE’S HOUSING OFFER 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an overview of current services 

provided by Housing in relation to older people’s accommodation and charts the 
transformation of the service over the recent past.  
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 That the Panel note the report and, in particular, the current status of the supported 

housing complexes and the level of service provided by external agencies. 
 

The Slough Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
3a.    Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

The quality of, and access to, housing is a key priority for the council. Slough’s 
Wellbeing Strategy names housing as one of five priorities with the vision that: 
 
“By 2028 Slough will possess a strong, attractive and balanced housing market which 
recognises the importance of housing in supporting economic 
[...]
 were competing for the 97 available 
general needs units. 

 
5.10 This imbalance clearly needed to be addressed and the de-designation programme 

identified the long term future of stock reserved for older people and proposed that 
over time the less desirable or inappropriately located stock would be released for 
general needs housing to reduce the waiting time for such clients.  In these locations 
subsequent lettings would be managed sympathetically with offers being made to 
clients in their 40’s and 50’s rather than to a young individual or household where a 
clash of lifestyles would lead to immediate problems.   

 
5.11 Any older people finding themselves in de-designated stock were given immediate 

priority to relocate into retained stock if they felt that the change in residence was 
something that would affect them adversely.  In practice only nine residents across 
the borough opted to seek a move. 

 
5.12 Following the review the following units were released to general needs housing 

 
Studio bungalows 222 
1 bedroom flats 853 
1 bedroom bungalows 73 
1 bedroom houses 40 
1 bedroom mobile homes 26 
Other properties 9 

Totall 1288 
 

The advantages of de-designation were that: 
 

§ the dwellings could be let to a person of any age; 
§ the properties would be eligible for purchase under the right to buy; 
§ supported housing service would be available to new tenants as floating support, for 

which a charge would be made; 
§ existing receivers of Supported Housing services, will continue to receive the service 

under existing charging arrangements for the duration of their tenancy; and 
§ 70% of current residents in proposed de-designated blocks were aged under 60 at the 

start of their tenancies and 48% of current tenants were aged under 60 as at January 
2007 so there was a limited impact upon clients compared to the benefits being 
derived. 

 
5.13 Because of the specific nature of their design the supported housing complexes 

remained ‘
[...]
the existing complexes will be considered and evaluated for 
potential to extend or convert into those extra care facilities.  When such a review 
takes place it will be done sympathetically to, and inclusive of the residents to ensure 
that their views are represented in any report and recommendations.   

 
7 Conclusion 
 
7.1 Over the past ten years the supported housing service has gone through a period of 

transition driven by a desire to balance supply and demand for accommodation and 
national reductions in public sector funding which have required services to become 
far more targeted and focussed on those who actually require a service and derive a 
benefit from it.  Historically tenants received a suite of services simply because of the 
designation of their accommodation whereas now, services are targeted at those who 
have an identified need for them. 

 
7.2 The council is no longer the provider of supported housing services and we are now 

merely one of many landlords across the borough who may provide accommodation 
to clients in need of support.  The occupation of a designated unit does not in itself 
result in the provision of a service or imply any eligibility for one, instead a supported 
housing unit simply means that as a prospective tenant you will be housed in a 
cluster or complex of residents over the age of 60. 
 

8 Background Papers 
 

None. 
 

Page 68



 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods & Community DATE: 06 November 2013 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Aves – Assistant Director for Housing and Environment 
(For all enquiries)  Ray Haslam – Housing Standards Manager 
     (01753) 875263 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor James Swindlehurst – Commissioner for 

Neighbourhoods and Renewal 
 

PART I  
FOR CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

  

MANAGEMENT AND LICENSING OF HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to updat
[...]
vision and routine testing of gas/electrical and fire safety installations. A Housing 
Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) inspection is carried out on all licensed 
HMO’s in the five year license period looking at all 29 hazards as well as HMO 
management regulation requirements any works identified are requested and 
checked.  
 

6.5 At a recent Chalvey Community Forum meeting residents said they have noticed 
improvements in the area, with landlords doing more work to improve their properties. 
This is backed up by the figures below, which show that complaints about anti-social 
behaviour, rats and mice, fly-tipping and messy gardens were down 13 percent in 
2012 compared to the previous year. 

 
 
 

Year New 
licences 

Renewals Variations Revoked Total 

2007 14    14 

2008 7    7 

2009 11    11 

2010 10   1 10 

2011 17    17 

2012 7 4   11 

2013 5 8 1 (not 
included 
in total) 

1 13 

Being processed 
now 

    4 

Overall total 
properties 
currently licensed 

69     

Page 73



 

 

 2011 2012 Percentage change 

Total Service Requests 473 411 13%  â 

Antisocial Behaviour 
(drugs/alcohol/groups) 

37 23 38%  â 

Rats & Mice 83 58 30%  â 

Flytipping 31 24 23%  â 

Littering 14 15 7%    á 

Dog Fouling 8 7 13%  â 

 
6.6 The standard and quality of the private housing stock differs greatly between wards 

and that is also reflected in the construction of properties.  Older properties lend 
themselves more towards conversion to multiple occupation because of their size 
and these properties are in areas that are in need of increased social and housing 
provision.  This is due to the fact that the more vulnerable of persons seek 
accommodation in low cost accommodation which the HMO properties offer.  The 
transient nature of those tenants means that the quality of care of the house and 
gardens is neither their individual responsibility nor their main priority.   

 
6.7 The Neighbourhood Enforcement Teams (NET’s) are beginning to work more c
[...]
 S

h
o

u
ld

 f
u

rt
h

e
r 

d
is

c
u

s
s
io

n
 b

e
 r

e
q

u
ir

e
d

, 
to

 b
e
 a

d
d

e
d

 t
o

 f
u

tu
re

 a
g

e
n

d
a
) 

•
 
M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
s
e
rv
ic
e
 c
h
a
rg
e
s
 f
o
r 
C
o
u
n
c
il 
te
n
a
n
ts
 a
n
d
 b
u
s
in
e
s
s
 r
a
te
s
  

 

2
7

 F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
0

1
4

 
 

C
ri
m
e
 a
n
d
 D
is
o
rd
e
r 
C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 I

te
m

s
  

•
 
O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 o
f 
w
o
rk
 o
f 
th
e
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 i
n
c
l.
 p
ro
s
ti
tu
ti
o
n
 u
p
d
a
te
 

•
 
D
o
m
e
s
ti
c
 V
io
le
n
c
e
 

 

2
 A

p
ri

l 
2

0
1
4

 
 

S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 I

te
m

s
  

•
 
R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
 A
c
ti
o
n
 G
ro
u
p
s
  

  C
u
rr
e
n
tl
y
 U
n
-p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
: 

•
 
T
ra
ff
ic
 C
o
n
g
e
s
ti
o
n
: 
re
p
o
rt
 b
a
c
k
 f
ro
m
 w
o
rk
in
g
 g
ro
u
p
  

 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 5 September 2013
	4 Call in: Management of Environmental Services Contract (Line Painting Element)
	5 Star Survey Results
	Report - Star Survey AppA

	6 Older People's Housing Offer
	7 Management of Houses of Multiple Occupancy
	Report - HMOs AppA
	Report - HMOs AppB

	8 Forward Work Programme
	Work Programme 2013-14 Report AppA




Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 6th November, 2013. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Malik, M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal 

and Wright (Vice-Chair) (until 8.00 pm) 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Parmar 

 
PART 1 

 
22. Apologies  

 
None. 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

24. Minutes of the last meeting held on 5 September 2013  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 5th September, 2013 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

25. Member Questions  
 
None received.   
 

26. Call in: Management of Environmental Services Contract (Line Painting 
Element)  
 
The Head of Highways introduced a report in response to the request 
submitted by Councillor Plenty, to scrutinise the management of the line 
painting element of the Environmental Services contract. 
Councillor Plenty had raised concerns regarding the  management and control 
of the yellow no parking line contract (including  disabled bay painting).  He 
felt that there had been little or no control of the  contract and in some cases 
lines had not been painted 3 months after a request had been made. He 
advised that Member casework had indicated dissatisfaction and Stage 1 
complaints had not achieved a satisfactory outcome.  

 
The Panel was advised that yellow line and road marking painting was dealt 
with under the 15 year Environmental Services Contract and had operated 
since 2002.  Quarterly strategic meetings were held and monthly meetings 
considered programmed work and general performance of the contractor (led 
by the Head of Highways).  The operation of road markings (yellow no parking 
line painting) within the contract was a transport operation.  
 
Members noted that an Officer of the Council would design a particular  
scheme and issue the works order to the contractor with a time limit for 
completion. The Officer would monitor the work to ensure timely completion, 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.11.13 

and sign off the work when completed to a satisfactory standard.  It was 
highlighted that the Council only paid for lines laid and not for the cost of 
return visits (maximum 3).   
 
It was noted that works for the provision of road marking, including new or the 
refreshing of double yellow lines, were ordered by the council’s Parking Team 
in the Transport Division.  Due to the nature of these works the contractor 
sometimes had difficultly painting the yellow lines due to parked cars on the 
street.  When this happened the contractor would visit the site in conjunction 
with other local works to try and complete the outstanding job. The contractor 
could not issue an invoice for lining works until the scheme of works was 
completed. 
 
The Contractor addressed the Panel and accepted that better communication 
was needed to overcome problem areas. This would be achieved through 
closer monitoring and development of a spreadsheet which identified all 
ordered and outstanding lining and signing works from the Parking Team.  
This had led to some improvements but required a concerted effort by the 
Contractor to keep this spreadsheet constantly updated. This would ensure 
that any updates were  passed to the Parking Team, allowing greater control. 
 
Members raised a number of concerns/ questions during the ensuing debate 
including: 
 

• It was thought that the work completed in the Foxborough Ward on the 
previous day would not have been completed had the matter not been 
referred to the Panel for scrutiny. 

• No typical timescales were provided for completion of works from the 
order date. Why did it take 3 months to complete a job? 

• What reassurances could the Contractor give that the problem areas 
would improve? 

• Some corner areas of a road were reported as incomplete and 
remained so even though an Officer had advised it would be completed 
after a  week. 

• In relation to a pilot scheme in the Central Ward, why had boxed areas 
been created where people had previously paid to have a dropped kerb 
installed? (It was agreed that the Member would give details to the 
officer to investigate). 

• Was the Contractor penalised for not completing the work within an 
agreed timescale? 

 
In response, the Contractor discussed the process for line painting and 
explained that often multiple visits to the site were needed due to parked cars 
and other obstructions.  He accepted that the Contractor had been at fault in 
not replying back to the Client Officer and multiple visits to the site had not 
been recorded. It was confirmed that payment was made for each metre of 
the job completed. In future steps would be taken to prioritise and programme 
work better and the possibility of putting down temporary road markings would 
be investigated. The Officer explained that it would be unfair to penalise the 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.11.13 

Contractor if roads could not be completed due to parked cars. The Officer 
was unable to confirm whether a penalty notice had ever been issued. 
 
Resolved-  That the report be noted and that an update report be submitted   

to the Panel in September 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

27. Star Survey Results  
 
The Head of Housing Management introduced a report detailing the findings 
of the Star Survey, which was used by social landlords to measure residents’ 
satisfaction with service provision. 
 

It was noted that the cost of the survey was £20,000 and was covered by  
existing funds within the Housing Revenue Account.  The survey would be 
repeated every year to test resident satisfaction and look for continued  
improvement.   

 
Members noted that the Housing Service carried out the survey of all tenants 
and leaseholders between April and June 2013 and the Slough Customer 
Senate selected questions to be added to the core questions in the survey to 
support their scrutiny review programme.  CR Market Research was selected 
to undertake the survey and 1,794 responses were received, representing a 
26% return rate from tenants.  The Committee noted that a 95% confidence 
rate was indicated but only 80 responses were received from leaseholders.   

 
It was highlighted that residents of Langley St Marys and Kedermister were 
generally less satisfied than residents living elsewhere in Slough.  There was 
also room for improvement in residents perceptions of the Housing Service 
when listening to and acting on resident’s views and value for money with 
service charges. A project to consider service charges was underway.  
 
The Officer discussed planned improvements and joint working with the  
Senate and local Area Panels.   

 
Members raised a number of comments/ questions in the ensuing debate: 
 

• Was the questionnaire available to view as it was not included in the 
report? The Officer advised that this would be forwarded to Members. 

• How were the questions formed? The Office advised that the questions 
were open ended and he felt that they needed to be more Ward 
specific. 

• Were there different questions for leaseholders? It was confirmed this 
was the case. 

• In relation to service charges the Officer advised that work was needed 
to look at the levels of charges but currently there were no resources to 
do this. 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.11.13 

• Who had paid for the survey? The Officer advised that the costs were 
covered by the Housing Revenue Account and the survey would 
continue to be conducted annually on an independent basis.  

• In response to a question on tenant input with questions, Members 
were advised that some of the questions were relevant nationally but 
others were particularly relevant to Slough tenants. 

• There was evidence that residents living in Langley and Kedermister 
were generally less satisfied than residents elsewhere in Slough. What 
was the reason for this? The Officer advised that there could be issues 
with management and this would be addressed. He welcomed the 
suggestion that Members contribute to a workshop session. 

• In response to a further question the Assistant Director advised that the 
restructure in Housing had been delayed. He was confident that this 
would be finalised by December and a new Neighbourhood Service 
would be created by 1st January, 2014. 

 
Resolved-     That the report be noted and that a working group be convened 

to  work with the Senate and Council members to review the 
survey content in future. (Councillors Malik and Shah agreed to 
represent the Panel) 

 
 

28. Older People's Housing Offer  
 
The Assistant Director, Housing and Environment, outlined a report to  
provide members with an overview of the current services provided by 
Housing in relation to older people’s accommodation and recent changes.  
 
The Officer discussed the history of the Sheltered Housing Service and the  
introduction of the Supporting People initiative which had removed care and 
support charges from basic housing benefits. The Panel noted that there were 
nine operational complexes providing accommodation and following a review 
some units had been released to general needs housing, which meant that for 
example the dwellings could be let to a person of any age.  Due to the specific 
nature of their design the supported housing complexes remained designated  
as such and except in very rare cases, individual dwellings were retained 
solely for those over the age of 60.  
 
It was highlighted that the nine sheltered schemes which had one bed or bed 
sit flats all had common rooms and laundry facilities.  Members noted the 
availability of community alarms and provision of housing for frail residents.  
The Officer advised that with the increasing need for extra care provision, it 
was anticipated that in future, some of the existing complexes would be 
assessed for the potential to extend or convert into extra care facilities.  
Residents would be consulted on any changes. 
 
The Panel was reminded that the Council was no longer the provider of 
supported housing services but merely one of many landlords across the 
Borough who could provide accommodation to clients in need of support.   
 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.11.13 

Members raised a number of questions/ comments in the ensuing debate, 
including: 
 

• Were there any blocks that catered for those aged 60 years or over?  
The Officer advised that some outlying properties were removed from 
stock as their location was not convenient for older tenants. The 
Member highlighted that it was important to retain a sense of 
community for older residents and this could be achieved by moving 
older tenants from higher to lower floors. 

• A Member questioned the use of facilities within the accommodation 
and whether residents were consulted. He was advised that 
consultation did take place. 

 
Resolved-    That the report be noted. 
 

29. Management of Houses of Multiple Occupancy  
 
The Housing Standards Manager introduced a report to update Members on 
the management and licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in 
Slough.  

 
It was highlighted that the HMO licensing function supported the priorities in 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and contributed to reducing inequalities 
in health through preventing access to poor quality sub-standard housing 
whilst achieving the required mandatory licensing conditions.  
 
The Panel noted that 2 full time vacancies existed within the team that 
managed the licensing of HMOs but it was hoped that two interim Officers 
would be appointed in the near future.  
 
The Officer discussed the number of HMOs in the Borough and the cost of  
obtaining a licence. In November, 2011, additional authority had been 
approved to allow Officers to tackle problems linked with poor HMO’s  in the 
Chalvey area, relating to anti-social behaviour taking place in and around the 
location of HMO’s.  Residents at a recent Chalvey Community Forum meeting 
had  indicated that they had noticed improvements in the area, with landlords 
doing more work to improve their properties.  
 
The Officer discussed targets for service delivery and advised that the 
appointment of further staff together with the arrival of neighbourhood 
enforcement teams into the proposed neighbourhood services directorate 
would enhance the ability to licence further HMO properties. 
   
A number of questions were raised in the ensuing debate, including: 
 

• What was the incentive for a landlord to become licensed? The Officer 
advised this was mandatory and a landlord would be prosecuted if he/ 
she did not hold a licence. 

• How was the estimate of 2199 HMOs in the Borough calculated? The 
Officer advised this was estimated from a stock condition survey. 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.11.13 

• Were all premises inspected prior to being licensed? Yes-this was a 
mandatory requirement. 

• Did Officer’s have powers of entry? This was the case and 
authorisation could be requested through the Magistrates Court. 

• Was the register of HMOs available on line? A Member thought it 
would be useful if Members could access this so they could report any 
properties which they felt should be considered for inclusion in the 
register. The Officer advised that it was available online and it could 
also be forwarded to Members.  

  
It was agreed that a copy of the licensed HMO register be forwarded to all 
members for information. 
 
Resolved-    That the report be noted. 
 

30. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved- That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

31. Date of Next Meeting - 8 January 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 8th January 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.40 pm) 
 


